

Supreme Court, U.S.
F I L E D

DEC 22 1995

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 95-809

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1995

LOCKHEED CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation;
DANIEL M. TELLEP; ROBERT A. FUHRMAN; VINCENT
N. MARAFINO; K.H. ANDERSON; L. BERNARD;
R.W. BERRY; P.N. BRAUN-AGEL; D.L. BRONCO;
R.H. NORTHCUTT; W.E. SKOWRONSKI;
A.G. VAN SHAICK; and W.T. VINCENT,

Petitioners,

vs.

PAUL L. SPINK, individually and on behalf of
a class of similarly-situated individuals,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THERESA M. TRABER
Counsel of Record
BERT VOORHEES
TRABER, VOORHEES & OLGUIN
128 N. Fair Oaks Avenue,
Suite 204
Pasadena, California 91103
Telephone: (818) 585-9611

Attorneys for Respondents
Paul L. Spink, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The “Prohibited Transaction” Question	1
B. The “OBRA 1986” Question.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS OR OTHER COMPELLING REASON TO GRANT REVIEW OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT PETITIONERS VIOLATED SECTION 406 BY AMENDING THE PLAN DOCUMENT TO CAUSE THE PLAN TO ENGAGE IN PROHIBITED TRANSACTIONS.....	9
A. The Ninth Circuit Invalidated Plan Provisions Which Violated Substantive Terms of ERISA, Not Lawful Plan Amendments Imposing Eligibility Requirements.....	9
B. Far From Demonstrating An Intolerable Split Among the Circuits, Petitioners Cannot Point to A Single Case Which Conflicts With the Ninth Circuit’s Decision Below.	14
C. No Compelling Reason Exists For Granting Review.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THERE IS NO REASON TO GRANT REVIEW OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S INTERPRETATION OF OBRA 1986 BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEAL PROPERLY APPLIED THIS COURT'S ANALYSIS IN <i>LANDGRAF</i> AND ISSUED A RULING CONSISTENT WITH IRS PRONOUNCEMENTS ON A QUESTION WHOSE IMPACT IS VERY LIMITED AND DISSIPATES OVER TIME.....	21
A. Since the Court of Appeals Cited To and Applied This Court's Ruling in <i>Landgraf</i> , Petitioners' Challenge Amounts To A Quarrel With The Ninth Circuit's Application of A Properly Stated Rule of Law	21
B. Relevant Pronouncements of the Internal Revenue Service, Entitled to Deference, Are Consistent With The Ninth Circuit's Interpretation of OBRA 1986	27
C. The OBRA 1986 Question Is A Matter Of Minimal Import Which Will Affect A Very Limited Number Of Pensioners For A Short Period of Time	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. John Morrell & Co.</i> , 830 F.2d 872 (8th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Astor v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 7 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Averhart v. U.S. West Management Pension Plan</i> , 46 F.2d 1480 (10th Cir. 1994)	11, 13, 15
<i>Belade v. ITT Corp.</i> , 909 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1990)	13, 15
<i>Cirillo v. Arco Chemical Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 448 (3rd Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 115 S.Ct. 1223, 131 L.Ed. 2d 94 (1995)	10, 11, 15
<i>Harlan v. Sohio Petroleum Co.</i> , 677 F.Supp. 1021 (N.D.Cal. 1988)	17
<i>Hozier v. Midwest Fasteners, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 1155 (3d Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Izzarelli v. Rexene Products Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 1506 (5th Cir. 1994)	11, 13, 15
<i>Johnson v. Georgia-Pacific Corporation</i> , 19 F.3d 1184 (7th Cir. 1994)	12, 13, 16
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 114 S.Ct. 1483 (1994) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Moore v. Reynolds Metals Co. Retirement P.</i> , 740 F.2d 454 (6th Cir. 1984)	11, 14, 15
<i>Musto v. American General Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 897 (6th Cir. 1988)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Phillips v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 799 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85, 103 S.Ct. 2890, 77 L.Ed. 2d 490 (1983).....	13
<i>Siskind v. Sperry Retirement Program, Unisys</i> , 47 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13, 15
<i>Sutton v. Weirton Steel Division of National Steel Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 406 (4th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. Health and Retirement Funds v. Robinson</i> , 455 U.S. 562 (1982)	5, 18

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (“ADEA”), § 4, 29 U.S.C. § 623(j)(1)(A)	6
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”)	
Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	12
Section 204, 29 U.S.C. § 1054	6
Section 403, 29 U.S.C. § 1103	4
Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104	3, 5, 10, 15, 17
Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106	<i>passim</i>
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986 (“OBRA 1986”), 100 Stat. 1979 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
IRS Notice 88-126, 1988-2 C.B. 538 (1988)	27, 28
Treas. Regs. § 1.411(b)-2, 53 Fed. Reg. 11, 877 (1988).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Treas. Regs. §§ 1.401(a)(4)-4(b)(2)(ii)(B)	19
Rule 10(c) of the Supreme Court Rules	21
Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	1
 MISCELLANEOUS	
General Accounting Office, “Use of Waivers by Large Companies Offering Exit Incentives to Employees,” GAO/HRD 89-87 (1989)	19
Grant, The “Open Window” – Special Early Retirement Plans in Transition, 16 Empl. Ben. J. 10, 15 (March, 1991).....	20
